
(SECTION-I) 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 



SECTION-1 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

Availability of bid documents: from 19.02.2025 (1600 Hrs) to 12.03.2025 (1700 Hrs) 

Date of Pre-bid meeting: 25.02.2025 (1600 Hrs onwards) 

Start for submission of bid: 01.03.2025 (1600 Hrs) 

Deadline for submission of bid: 12.03.2025 (1700 Hrs) 

Deadline for submission of documents in physical from: 13.03.2025 (1700 Hrs) 
 
Opening of technical bids: 15.03.2025 (1100 Hrs) 

Opening of financial bids: To be intimated later 

Validity of bids: 120 days from the deadline of submission of bid. 



NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
NHIDCL/PMU-Siliguri/NH-10/Estimate/M&R/2024 Date: 19.02.2025 

1. The National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (NHIDCL) 
hereby invites bids (on Single Percentage Rate Contract Basis) through - 

from experienced firms/organizations (hereinafter referred to as 
 detailed in the table as mentioned below from the 

eligible bidders, excluding those firms who have been declared as Non- Performer 
by MoRTH/NHAI/NHIDCL/Any of State PWD/BRO or blacklisted/debarred for 
specified period by MoRTH/NHAI/NHIDCL/Any of State PWD/BRO. 

 
Sl. 

No. 

 
 

Section 

 
Length 
(km) 

Estimated Cost 
(Excluding 

GST) 

Bid Security 

(Rs.) 

Contract 
Duration 

(months) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1. 

Special emergent 
repairs at different 
locations from km 
23+000 to km 52+000 
of NH 10 under PMU, 
Siliguri, NHIDCL on 
Single Percentage Rate 
Contract Basis in the 
State of West Bengal 

 
 
 
 

 
29.0 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Rs. 5,30,13,939/- 

 
 
 
 

 
Rs. 

10,60,279/- 

 
 
 
 

 
3 

Cost of Bid Documents (Non- Refundable) : Rs.11,800/- 

E-Tendering Processing Fee (Non-Refundable) : NIL 

2. The preliminary requirements (detailed requirements are given in the Bid Document) 
of bidding firm/contractor for above packages are mentioned as under: 

Average Turn-over during last 3 
years 

Work of similar nature during last 5 
years 

Minimum Average Annual Turnover Rs. 
530.14 lac (estimated cost of work) 

Single Work of Rs. 265.07 lac (minimum 
50% of estimated cost of work) 

Or 
Two similar works each of Rs. 185.549 lac 
(minimum 35% of estimated cost of work) 

Or 
Three similar works each of Rs. 132.535 lac 
(minimum 25% of estimated cost of work) 



3. The Scope of Work is as per detailed BOQ. 

4. To participate in the bidding, it is mandatory for the Bidders to get registered their 
firm with e-procurement portal https//eprocure.qov.in/eprocure/app to have user lD 
& password which has to be obtained free of cost. Following may kindly be noted: 

(a) Registration with e-procurement portal should be valid at least up to the date of 
submission of BlD. 

(b) BlDs can be submitted only during the validity of registration. 

The Bidders shall update their project and other details on the portal on a regular 
basis and apply to the tenders via the portal.  

The complete BID document can be viewed / downloaded from official portal of the 
CPPP website (eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) from 19.02.2025 (1700 Hrs) to 
12.03.2025 (upto 17:00 Hrs. IST). The amendments/ clarifications to the Bid 
Document, if any, will be hosted on the above website. 

The bidder is required to submit, along with its BlD, the cost of BID/RFP document, 
i.e. Rs. 11,800/- 

 Canara Bank, 
 

5. The Bid should be submitted online in the prescribed format given on the website. 
No other mode of submission is acceptable (except as specified in RFP). 

6. The authorized signatory holding Power of Attorney shall only be the Digital 
Signatory. In case authorized signatory holding Power of Attorney and Digital 
Signatory are not the same, the bid shall be considered non-responsive. 

7. The last date for online submission of the Bid is 12.03.2025 upto 17:00 hrs (as 
mentioned on the e-portal only) ("Bid Due Date"). Bidder must submit its Financial 
Bid and Technical Bid on CPPP e-procurement portal within the above deadline. 

The bids would be opened on 15.03.2025 at 11:00 hrs. online at Regional Office  
Gangtok, NHIDCL, Sikkim, representatives of the bidders (maximum of two) who 
choose to attend, may attend the online opening of the bids at Regional Office  
Gangtok, NHIDCL, Sikkim, on the date and time as mentioned above. However, 
such representatives shall be allowed to attend the opening of the bids only if they 
produce letter of authority on the letterhead of the bidder, at the time of opening of 
bids as mentioned above. 



8. The amount of Bid Security is Rs. 10,60,279/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Sixty 
Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy Nine Only). 

9. The period of validity of bid is 120 days from the deadline of submission of bid. 

For any clarification, the office of the undersigned may be contacted. 

Executive Director (P), 
RO West Bengal & Sikkim (Gangtok), 
National Highway & Infrastructure Development 
Corporation Ltd. 
Amdo Golai, Opp. State Veterinary Polyclinic, 
Gangtok, Sikkim  737102 
Email : ro.sikkim@nhidcl.com 


